

PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Town of Palm Beach 360 S County Rd Palm Beach, FL 33480

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

DRC MEETING: 2/18/20

APPLICATION NO.: Z-20-00247 APPLICATION TYPE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW AND VARIANCE(S)

ADDRESS: 247 WORTH AVE SUITE: A TENANT:LE BILBOQUET

DESCRIPTION:

1) Sec. 134-1159 (a) (6), Sec. 134-329 and Sec. 134-229: A request to modify the previously approved Special Exception with Site Plan Review to add 51 additional seats to the previously approved 109 seat, 3,590 square foot restaurant ("Le Bilboquet") on both the 1st and 2nd floor in the rear of the via located at 247 Worth Avenue (160 total proposed seats). In addition, to add 594.5 square feet on the back of the building to house a cooler/storage area and elevator and two retractable awnings totaling 512 square feet over the via. There are also two existing permanent awnings that will be replaced with three awnings of the same approximate size. There is also an existing awning on Worth Avenue that will be replaced with an awning of the same approximate size. There will be new mechanical equipment located on the roof that will be screened. Additionally, the restaurant plans to have background music in the via. 2) Sec. 134-1159 (a) (6), Sec. 134-2176 and Sec. 134-2001: A request for Special Exception with Site Plan Review modification to allow 58 seats to be outside in the via in lieu of the 48 seats previously approved. 3)

Sec. 134-1161 (a): A variance to have 58 outdoor seats over the inside capacity. The Code does not allow outdoor seating above the indoor capacity of the tenant space. 4) Sec. 134-1163 (7): A variance request to have a rear yard setback of 5.5 feet for the elevator and 2.5 feet for the cooler/storage building in lieu of the 10 foot minimum required in the C-WA Zoning District. 5) Sec. 134-1163(9): A variance request to allow a lot coverage for the elevator, cooler/storage building and retractable awnings of 84.6% in lieu of the 72.4% existing and the 35 % maximum allowed in the C-WA Zoning District for a two story building. 6) Sec. 134-1163(11): A request for a landscaped open space to be 3.5 % in lieu of the 4 % existing and the 25 % minimum required in the C-WA Zoning District for a two story building. 7) Sec. 134-2175, Sec. 134-329 and Sec. 134-229: A request for a variance to provide zero (0) on-site parking spaces in lieu of the required 24 parking spaces that would be required under the principle of equivalency for the additional 51 seats being requested and the new elevator and 494 square foot cooler/storage building that is being added. A variance was previously approved to eliminate the requirement of 29 parking spaces.

DEPARTMENT	NAME/TITLE	DATE	COMMENT
BUILDING OFFICIAL	Wayne Bergman, Acting Director, Planning, Zoning & Building	2/27/2020	No Comment
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT	Craig Hauschild, Civil Engineer	3/1/2020	Plans and calculations to quantify the new and redeveloped impervious area as a percentage of the existing total area of the common grounds along with confirmation that the drainage system onsite is functioning as designed will be required. Supplementary Stormwater Improvements may be needed to treat the redeveloped areas. Direct discharges into the Town system are no longer
FIRE RESCUE DEPARTMENT	Martin DeLoach, Fire Marshal	2/27/2020	permitted. The exiting and egress concerns to comply with the adopted fire code for the number of people in the space will need to be reviewed. I have shared some of the code rerquirements for spacing and egress pathways with the designer.

5/26/2020 10:50:13PM Page 1 of 2



PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Town of Palm Beach 360 S County Rd Palm Beach, FL 33480

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

DRC MEETING: 2/18/20

PZB - ZONING

Paul Castro, Zoning Administrator

3/2/2020

The proposed modifications include two additions onto the back of the building and awning that almost completely close of the via/courtyard area. The applicant should lower the proposed pararpet that screens the equipment as it is at least two feet above the top of the equipment. In addition, the applicant has a proposed fence and gates on the neighbors property to the north that have to be removed or place on the landlords property. Lastly, the project requires traffic concurrency approval prior to consideration by the Town Council.

5/26/2020 10:50:13PM Page 2 of 2